cost combined with the future projections for cost reductions makes the cost of capital a less critical
issue in determining their cost-competitiveness.

For the normalized costs of reactors, [55] presents an analysis on nuclear investment costs
historical trends in different countries, summarized in Table 20. In the first era of commercial
deployment of a specific reactor, which typically lasts around 10 years, there has always been a
decreasing annualized rate of change in OCC, going from -6%/yr to -17%/yr. This initial period is
usually followed by an inversion in the trend, with a rising in costs before stabilization. The only
exception is represented by South Korea, which has a different behavior with respect to all the other
countries, maybe due to its particularly stable political situation, having a low but constant decrease in
OCC for all the time. Given that, in N- costs have a rate of -5%/yr with respect to the 2035 reference
up to 2040, other 5 years with a -2%/yr rate and a constant cost from 2045. The result is a reduction of
30% in 10 years, which seems to be acceptable looking at values in Table 21, Table 22 and Table 23
representing conservative, moderate and advanced scenario in [33]. To explore conservative scenarios

29

as well, N+ assumes a symmetric increasing trend, with a +5%/yr from 2035 to 2040, +2%/yr up to
2045 and constant costs afterward, while N= assumes constant values for the whole time horizon.

Table 20. Summary of costs trends by country [55].

Country Era (defined by time period in which
reactors began construction)

Annualized rate
of change in
OCC (%/yr)

Total change
in OCC by

era (%)

USA

1954–1968, 18 demonstration reactors -14% -81%

1964–1967, 14 turnkey reactors -13% -33%

1967–1972, 48 reactors completed pre-TMI +23% +190%

1968–1978, 51 reactors completed post-TMI +5 to +10% +50 to
+200%

France
1957–1966, 7 gas-cooled reactors -17% -77%

1971–1991, 59 light-water reactors +2 to +4% +50 to
+100%

Canada
1957–1974, 6 reactors -8% -77%

1971–1986, 18 reactors +4% +60%

West
Germany

1958–1973, 8 reactors -6% -63%

1973–1983, 18 reactors +12% +200%

Japan

1960–1971, 11 imported reactors -15% -82%

1970-1980, 13 foreign designs +8% +100%

1980–2007, 30 domestic reactors -1% to +1% -17% to
+33%

India

1964-1972, 5 imported reactors -7% -38%

1971-1980, 8 domestic reactors +5% +150%

1990–2003, 6 domestic reactors + 2 imported -1% -10%

South Korea
1972–1993, 9 foreign designs -2% -25%

1989–2008, 19 domestic reactors -1% -13%

For the reprocessing technologies variable costs, UREX has the same three trends of reactors.
Being a more mature technology, PUREX is expected to present a lower relative variation, resulting in
+2%/yr for 5 years in N+ and a -2%/yr for 5 years in N-, and constant values from 2040 to 2050, while
N= assumes a constant trend. A different evaluation has been made for pyroprocessing. Indeed, being
still in an embryonal phase, its costs are higher with respect to other reprocessing options, and they are
probably destined to decrease. Remembering that it is introduced in the model starting by 2040, it is